Case: 22-10831 Document: 46-1 Page: 1 Date Filed: 02/28/2023 Docket #0046 Date Filed: 2/28/2023

United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

No. 22-10831 Summary Calendar United States Court of Appeals Fifth Circuit

FILED

February 28, 2023

Lyle W. Cayce Clerk

	Clerk
In the matter of Highland Capita	AL MANAGEMENT, L.P.
	Debtor,
THE DUGABOY INVESTMENT TRUST,	
	Appellant,

versus

HIGHLAND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, L.P.,

Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of Texas USDC No. 3:21-CV-2268

Before HIGGINBOTHAM, GRAVES, and Ho Circuit Judges.

PER CURIAM:*



^{*} This opinion is not designated for publication. See 5TH CIR. R. 47.5.

No. 22-10831

Appellant Dugaboy Investment Trust¹ ("Dugaboy") appeals the district court's order dismissing, for lack of prudential standing, its appeal of the bankruptcy court's order denying its Motion to Compel Compliance with Bankruptcy Rule 2015.3. For the following reasons, we affirm.

T.

Appellee Highland Capital Management, L.P. ("Highland")—previously headed by James Dondero—filed for Chapter 11 bankruptcy in October 2019. Subsequent years of litigation ensued, much of which involved the respective rights and obligations of Highland's estate, creditors and parties in interest. A minor (0.1866 percent) limited partnership interest in Highland was held by Dugaboy, a family trust for Dondero.

In January 2021, Highland filed its reorganization plan—the *Fifth Amended Plan of Organization of Highland Capital Management, L.P.* (the "Plan"). The next month, at the Plan's confirmation hearing, Dugaboy brought up the issue of Highland's non-compliance with Bankruptcy Rule 2015.3's requirement that debtors submit "periodic financial reports of the value, operations, and profitability" of each non-debtor entity in which the debtor "holds a substantial or controlling interest." FED. R. BANKR. P. 2015.3(a). Despite Dugaboy's protests, the bankruptcy court entered the Confirmation Order and approved the Plan on February 22, 2021. Dugaboy's interest was consequently terminated under the confirmed plan.

On April 29, 2021, raising the same argument, Dugaboy filed its Motion to Compel Compliance with Bankruptcy Rule 2015.3 with the bankruptcy court. However, before the court ruled on the motion, the Plan became effective on August 11, 2021. Accordingly, the bankruptcy court denied the motion as moot on September 6, 2021. Dugaboy filed its notice of appeal of the order on September 22, 2021.

¹ Get Good Trust also moved for the motion to compel. However, it decided not to appeal the decision before this court.

No. 22-10831

On August 8, 2022, the district court dismissed the appeal for lack of jurisdiction. In doing so, it held that Dugaboy lacked standing because it was no longer a creditor and did not have a claim in the estate, and therefore lacked a financial injury flowing from the order. This appeal followed.

II

"We review the decision of a district court, sitting in its appellate capacity, by applying the same standards of review to the bankruptcy court's finding of fact and conclusions of law as applied by the district court." *In re ASARCO*, *L.L.C.*, 650 F.3d 593, 600 (5th Cir. 2011). Conclusions of law are reviewed *de novo*, as are mixed questions of law and fact. *In re Quinlivan*,434 F.3d 314, 318 (5th Cir.2005). "Standing is a question of law that we review de novo." *In re Technicool Sys.*, *Inc.*, 896 F.3d 382, 385 (5th Cir. 2018).

III.

"[S]tanding to appeal a bankruptcy court order is, of necessity, quite limited." *In re Dean*, 18 F.4th 842, 844 (5th Cir. 2021). To determine whether a party has standing in these cases, courts use the "person aggrieved" test. *Fortune Nat. Res. Corp. v. U.S. Dep't of Interior*, 806 F.3d 363, 366 (5th Cir. 2015). "The 'person aggrieved' test is an even more exacting standard than traditional constitutional standing." *In re Coho Energy Inc.*, 395 F.3d 198, 202 (5th Cir. 2004). This test "demands a higher causal nexus between act and injury; appellant must show that he was directly and adversely affected pecuniarily by the order of the bankruptcy court in order to have standing to appeal." *Id.* at 203 (internal quotation marks and citation omitted). "This restriction narrows the playing field, ensuring that only those with a direct, financial stake in a given order can appeal it." *Technicool Sys.*, *Inc.*, 896 F.3d at 386.

Upon reviewing the record, we agree that Dugaboy fails to meet these requirements. Dugaboy cannot, and does not, point to any direct pecuniary harm. Instead, it argues that Rule 2015.3 grants it standing because the rule is designed to help prepetition creditors provide a complete accounting between the debtor and its non-debtor affiliates. Thus, Dugaboy's main

No. 22-10831

argument is that, if the bankruptcy court had required Highland to submit reports under Rule 2015.3, Dugaboy could have used that information to discover whether there were any claims against the estate that arose from transactions between Highland and its non-debtor affiliates. The mere possibility of harm, however, does not satisfy the person aggrieved standard. *Technicool Sys., Inc.*, 896 F.3d at 386 (holding that the owner of a debtor company in a Chapter 7 bankruptcy could not object to an order approving the hiring of special counsel because the order would not affect the debtor company's discharge); *Fortune Nat. Res. Corp.*, 806 F.3d at 366 (holding that a creditor did not have bankruptcy standing to object to an order approving the sale of assets because the creditor would be in the same position financially, whether or not the bankruptcy court approved the sale).

Even assuming an injury occurred, any potential pecuniary harm to Dugaboy is indirect. Several events would have to occur before money is put back into Dugaboy's pocket. As the district court aptly explained: "It is unclear how post-dated reports disclosing years-old facts could lead to any direct recovery by a creditor, let alone recovery by a non-creditor with a purported ownership in non-debtor affiliates." Thus, the district court properly found that Dugaboy lacked standing.

In a last-ditch effort to avoid dismissal, Dugaboy contends that it has standing under 11 U.S.C. § 1109(b). We will not consider this argument, which is raised for the first time on appeal. See XL Specialty Ins. Co. v. Kiewit Offshore Servs., Ltd., 513 F.3d 146, 153 (5th Cir. 2008).

We therefore conclude that the district court correctly dismissed Dugaboy's appeal for lack of appellate standing.

AFFIRMED.

United States Court of Appeals

FIFTH CIRCUIT OFFICE OF THE CLERK

LYLE W. CAYCE CLERK

TEL. 504-310-7700 600 S. MAESTRI PLACE, Suite 115 NEW ORLEANS, LA 70130

February 28, 2023

MEMORANDUM TO COUNSEL OR PARTIES LISTED BELOW

Regarding: Fifth Circuit Statement on Petitions for Rehearing or Rehearing En Banc

No. 22-10831 Dugaboy Investment v. Highland Capital USDC No. 3:21-CV-2268 USDC No. 19-34054

Enclosed is a copy of the court's decision. The court has entered judgment under Fed. R. App. P. 36. (However, the opinion may yet contain typographical or printing errors which are subject to correction.)

FED. R. APP. P. 39 through 41, and 5TH CIR. R. 35, 39, and 41 govern costs, rehearings, and mandates. 5TH CIR. R. 35 and 40 require you to attach to your petition for panel rehearing or rehearing en banc an unmarked copy of the court's opinion or order. Please read carefully the Internal Operating Procedures (IOP's) following FED. R. APP. P. 40 and 5TH CIR. R. 35 for a discussion of when a rehearing may be appropriate, the legal standards applied and sanctions which may be imposed if you make a nonmeritorious petition for rehearing en banc.

Direct Criminal Appeals. 5TH CIR. R. 41 provides that a motion for a stay of mandate under FED. R. APP. P. 41 will not be granted simply upon request. The petition must set forth good cause for a stay or clearly demonstrate that a substantial question will be presented to the Supreme Court. Otherwise, this court may deny the motion and issue the mandate immediately.

<u>Pro Se Cases</u>. If you were unsuccessful in the district court and/or on appeal, and are considering filing a petition for certiorari in the United States Supreme Court, you do not need to file a motion for stay of mandate under $FED.\ R.\ APP.\ P.$ 41. The issuance of the mandate does not affect the time, or your right, to file with the Supreme Court.

Court Appointed Counsel. Court appointed counsel is responsible for filing petition(s) for rehearing(s) (panel and/or en banc) and writ(s) of certiorari to the U.S. Supreme Court, unless relieved of your obligation by court order. If it is your intention to file a motion to withdraw as counsel, you should notify your client promptly, and advise them of the time limits for filing for rehearing and certiorari. Additionally, you MUST confirm that

this information was given to your client, within the body of your motion to withdraw as counsel.

The judgment entered provides that appellant pay to appellee the costs on appeal. A bill of cost form is available on the court's website www.ca5.uscourts.gov.

Sincerely,

LYLE W. CAYCE, Clerk

Roschaun Johnson

Roeshawn Johnson, Deputy Clerk

Enclosure(s)

Mr. Zachery Z. Annable
Mr. Gregory Vincent Demo
Mr. Douglas Scott Draper
Ms. Melissa Sue Hayward
Mr. John A. Morris
Mr. Jeffrey N. Pomerantz